date of acquisition to year end.

The fair value of assets acquired, liabilities assumed and the net assets of the Hackettstown
Division at April 1, 2016 were as follows:

Assets

Inventories 1,023$

Long-term investments and other assets 3,260

Property, plant and equipment, net 44,852
Goodwill 1,454

Total assets acquired 50,589$

Liabilities

Accrued expenses 1,938$

Total liabilities assumed 1,938

Net Assets

Unrestricted 47,053

Temporarily restricted 1,598

Total net assets 48,651

Total liabilities and net assets 50,589$

A summary of the financial results of Hackettstown Medical Center included in the consolidated
financial statement of operations from the period April 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016 are as
follows:

Total operating revenues 54,836$

Deficiency of revenues over expenses (872)

Decrease in unrestricted net assets (872)$

AHS Hospital Corp.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2016 and 2015

(in thousands)

41

A summary of the unaudited proforma financial results of the Hospital and the Hackettstown
Division for the years ending December 31, 2016 and 2015 as if the acquisition had occurred on
January 1, 2015 are as follows:

Hackettstown
Hospital Division Total

Total operating revenues 2,411,368$ 77,190$ 2,488,558$

Excess of revenues over expenses 113,594 1,947 115,541
Change in net unrealized gains (losses) on investments 39,295 - 39,295
Net assets released from capital restriction 10,064 (487) 9,577
Government grants used for capital purchases 283 - 283
Change in funded status of benefit plans (35,603) - (35,603)

Increase in unrestricted net assets 127,633$ 1,460$ 129,093$

2016

Hackettstown

Hospital Division Total

Total operating revenues 2,240,323$ 86,973$ 2,327,296$

Excess of revenues over expenses 126,582 5,595 132,177

Change in net unrealized gains (losses) on investments (42,583) - (42,583)

Net assets released from capital restriction 13,340 36 13,376

Government grants used for capital purchases 71 - 71

Change in funded status of benefit plans (29,804) - (29,804)
Increase in unrestricted net assets 67,606$ 5,631$ 73,237$

2015

17. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through April 13, 2017, which is the date the consolidated
financial statements were issued. No subsequent events have occurred that require disclosure in
or adjustment to the consolidated financial statements.